ACERP: Vol. 6, No. 3, (Summer 2020) 47-54
 Advanced Ceramics Progress Research Article
        J o u r n a l  H o m e p a g e :  w w w . a c e r p . i r
Synthesis of a Macroporous Glass-Ceramic Scaffold Containing Fluorapatite
Crystalline Phase for Bone Substitutes
M. Rezvani a *, E. Alahgholiyan a , L. Roshangar b
a Department of Materials Engineering, Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, University of Tabriz, Tabriz, Iran
b Histology and Embryology Stem Cell Research Center, Tabriz University of Medical Sciences, Tabriz, Iran

with 0.4wt% polyvinyl alcohol solution and then,
pressed with uniaxial 500MPa pressure to form a pellet
with 18mm diameter and 3mm thickness. Drying the
pressed specimen was carried out with the gradual
increase of the temperature to 100  to prevent cracking
caused by the sudden drying of the sample.
In this research, the amount of starch was varied in the
range of 30-70 vol% to get the best balance between
satisfactory sintering temperature, high porosity contact,
porosity size, interconnectivity, and mechanical
strength. Table 1 represents the experimental parameters
applied to the production of each sample.
TABLE 1. Experimental parameters for the production of
each sample
Starch (vol%) ( )Temperature Sample code
30 615 GCF-615-P30
40 615 GCF-615-P40
50 615 GCF-615-P50
60 615 GCF-615-P60
70 615 GCF-615-P70
30 640 GCF-640-P30
40 640 GCF-640-P40
50 640 GCF-640-P50
60 640 GCF-640-P60
70 640 GCF-640-P70
30 665 GCF-665-P30
40 665 GCF-665-P40
50 665 GCF-665-P50
60 665 GCF-665-P60
70 665 GCF-665-P70
Finally, the total porosity, open porosity, and bulk
density of the samples were investigated and the
flexural strength was measured by three-point bending
test (Zwieck Roell ZHV10, Germany). The scaffold was